
 

 
Dear Councillor 
 
The next meeting of the PERSONNEL Committee will be held at 6.30 pm on 
WEDNESDAY, 25 OCTOBER 2023 in the Council Chamber. 
 
I do hope you can be there. 
 
Yours sincerely 
 

 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
 
 

AGENDA 
 
 
  
1.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
 

 
2.   TO APPROVE THE MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS 

MEETING 
 

(Pages 3 - 6) 

 
3.   DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY, 

OTHER REGISTRABLE AND NON REGISTRABLE 
INTERESTS 
 

 

 Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
disclosable pecuniary, other registrable or non-registrable 
interest in respect of matters contained in the agenda. 
 

 

 
4.   PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 

 
 

 

 
ITEMS FOR DECISION 
 

 
 
5.   SAFEGUARDING POLICY 

 
(Pages 7 - 20) 

 Report of the Director of Resources & Deputy Chief 
Executive enclosed. 
 
 

 

 
ITEMS FOR INFORMATION 
 

 
 
6.   MINUTES OF WORKING GROUPS 

 
 

 None. 
 
 
 
 

 

 

Public Document Pack



 

7.   REPORTS FROM REPRESENTATIVES ON OUTSIDE 
BODIES 
 

 

 None. 
 

 
 
8.   EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 

 
 

 

 
ITEMS FOR DECISION 
 

 
 
9.   PAYMENT OF HONORARIA 

1 
Report of the Chief Executive enclosed. 
 
 

(Pages 21 - 22) 

 
ITEMS FOR INFORMATION 
 

 
 
10.   GENERAL STAFFING UPDATE 

1 
Report of the Director of Resources & Deputy Chief 
Executive enclosed. 
 

(Pages 23 - 26) 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Electronic agendas sent to members of Personnel – Councillor Susan Bibby, Councillor 
Donna O'Rourke, Councillor Rosemary (Rosie) Elms (Chair), Councillor Simon Hore, 
Councillor Steve Farmer, Councillor Ryan Corney, Councillor Lee Jameson, Councillor 
Karl Barnsley and Councillor David Birtwhistle. 
 
 
 
Contact: Democratic Services on 01200 414408 or committee.services@ribblevalley.gov.uk  

mailto:committee.services@ribblevalley.gov.uk


 

 
 

Minutes of Personnel 
 
Meeting Date:  Wednesday, 30 August 2023, starting at  6.30 pm 
Present:  Councillor R Elms (Chair) 
 
Councillors: 
 
S Farmer 
S Bibby 
D O'Rourke 
S Hore 
 

R Corney 
L Jameson 
K Barnsley 
D Birtwhistle 
 

 
In attendance: Chief Executive and Head of Human Resources 
  
 

221 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
There were no apologies for absence. 
  
 

222 TO APPROVE THE MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 7 June 2023 were approved as a correct record 
and signed by the Chairman. 
  
 

223 DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY, OTHER REGISTRABLE AND 
NON REGISTRABLE INTERESTS  
 
There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary, other registrable or non-
registrable interests. 
  
 

224 PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
There was no public participation. 
  
 

225 WORKFORCE PROFILE 2023  
 
The Director of Resources & Deputy Chief Executive submitted a report updating 
members on the Workforce Profile 2023 which was published annually in compliance 
with the Equality Act 2010. 
  
The report listed the protected characteristics that it was unlawful to discriminate 
against under the Equality Act and explained the duties that those subject to the 
equality duty must have due regards to. The latest Workforce Profile Report as at 31 
March 2023 was included in the report, and had been published on the Council’s 
website in accordance with the requirements of the specific duty. The data provided a 
comprehensive overview of the current workforce and was useful for workforce 
planning as well as meeting the requirements of the Equality Act 2010. 
  
 

226 MINUTES OF WORKING GROUPS  
 
There were no minutes from Working Groups. 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



 

 
 

  
 

227 REPORTS FROM REPRESENTATIVES ON OUTSIDE BODIES  
 
There were no reports from representatives on outside bodies. 
  
 

228 EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
RESOLVED: That by virtue of the next item of business being exempt information 
under Paragraph 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 the 
press and public be now excluded from the meeting. 
  
 

229 PAYMENT OF HONORARIA  
 
The Chief Executive submitted a report that Committee consider a payment of 
honorarium to a member of staff who had covered the duties of a more senior post. 
  
The factors and financial implications to be considered when assessing the 
application were set out in the report.  
  
RESOLVED THAT COMMITTEE: 
  
Approve the Honorarium payment to the member of staff as set out in the report. 
  
 

230 APPROVAL OF POST GRADUATE COURSE  
 
The Chief Executive submitted a report for Committee to authorise the support to fund 
a part-time (2 year) post-graduate Royal Town Planning Institute (RTPI) Accredited 
Planning Degree for a member of staff in the Economic Development and Planning 
(EDP) section of the Council. 
  
The member of staff had the relevant under-graduate qualification to be eligible for 
the course which was the best route to securing RTPI Chartered Membership which 
the Council valued, and supporting the individual’s development would encourage 
employee retention. 
  
The study options and workload impact had been assessed and were detailed in the 
report. 
  
RESOLVED THAT COMMITTEE: 
  
Authorise RVBC to support and fund a member of staff to undertake a part-time (2 
year) post-graduate Royal Town Planning Institute (RTPI) Accredited Planning 
degree, with the chosen study option based on availability for September 2023 intake. 
  
 

231 GENERAL STAFFING UPDATE  
 
The Director of Resources & Deputy Chief Executive submitted a report informing 
members of general staffing matters since the last committee meeting. The report 
included information on appointments and resignations, internal movements, 
establishment changes, training and retirements. 
  

Page 4



 

 
 

The report noted that 9 new staff had been appointed between 16 May 2023 and 15 
August 2023 and that there had been 7 leavers in the same period. The report also 
noted that a member of staff had completed Qualification training, and there had been 
13 work experience placements during the reporting period. Letters of thanks were to 
be sent to the staff who have left the Council, where appropriate. 
  
There was discussion at the meeting around posts for which the Council struggles to 
recruit. The Councils Head of Human Resources confirmed that the new e-
recruitment system project was ongoing and was planned to be live from 1 April 2024. 
  
 
 
The meeting closed at 6.56 pm 
 
If you have any queries on these minutes please contact the committee clerk, 
Rebecca Tait rebecca.tait@ribblevalley.gov.uk. 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



1 

RIBBLE VALLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
REPORT TO PERSONNEL COMMITTEE  

                                                                                                                                                                     
 
meeting date: WEDNESDAY, 25 OCTOBER 2023 
title: SAFEGUARDING POLICY  
submitted by: JANE PEARSON, DIRECTOR OF RESOURCES & DEPUTY CHIEF 

EXECUTIVE 
principal author: MARK BEVERIDGE, HEAD OF CULTURAL AND LEISURE SERVICES 
 
1. PURPOSE 
 
1.1 To ask Committee to approve the revised Council’s Safeguarding Policy. 
 
1.2 Relevance to the Council’s ambitions: 
 

• Council Ambitions: In order to meet our objective of being a well managed 
Council, it is important that we have appropriate policies and procedures in place 
to ensure that staff are fit to carry out their duties and responsibilties at all times. 

 
2. BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 The Council has had a Safeguarding Children’s and Vulnerable Adults Policy for a 

number of years, although Districts have limited direct involvement with the services 
which raise most safeguarding concerns.  Nonetheless, it is important that Districts 
ensure that residents of any age are safeguarded when coming into contact with the 
services offered by District Councils. As well as ensuring staff carrying out their work 
around the Borough are aware of potential issues they may encounter or observe, 
which may need to be escalated to the County Council to be considered by their 
specialist staff. 
 

2.2 Recent amendments to legislation have led to a number of changes being required to 
the policy, together with others changes such as contact numbers. The opportunity 
has also been taken to make the policy easier to read, this follows discussions at the 
District Safeguarding group, where district leads discuss current issues and best 
practice. 
 

2.3  The current policy is included within the staff handbook and there is an 
accompanying summary booklet to help staff understand how they can help with the 
Council’s duty in respect of safeguarding which is seen as everyone’s responsibility.  

        
3. ISSUES 
 
3.1    An updated version of the revised policy is attached, Appendix A.   
 
3.2 UNISON have been consulted on the policy and support the latest revisions, the 

policy if approved, will be the basis for amendments to the staff handbook which 
provides an easy to read guide to the information contained within the policy. 

 
3.2 Once approved, staff will be made aware of the new policy via the monthly staff 

newsletter, (Backchat) and via email notification and where appropriate go onto staff 
notice boards for those with no work email.  The policy will also be uploaded to the 
‘Staff Handbook’ area of the staff intranet. Staff have previously completed e-training 

DECISION

Page 7

Agenda Item 5



2 

packages to help them in developing their awareness of the issues with respect to 
safeguarding, combined with in person training. This will need to be revisited for all 
staff on the back of adopting a new policy.   

 
3.3 As safeguarding is an issue for everyone in the Council, there will also be a briefing 

arranged for Councillors, including access to the e-trianing package staff will 
complete. 

 
4 RISK ASSESSMENT 
 
4.1 The approval of this report may have the following implications: 
 

• Resources: staff time in completing e-learning packages or attending briefing 
sessions. 

  
• Technical, Environmental and Legal:   formal policies are key documents to ensure 

that the Council complies with statutory legislation and in doing so helps ensure 
that the communites it serves are able to fulfill their potential. 

 
• Political: no implications identified. 
 
• Reputation: the updated policy will maintain the Council’s reputation as a good 

employer by demonstrating that our policies adhere with current legislation. 
 

• Equalities and Diversity – having clear policies and procedure ensures that all 
staff/residents are treated fairly and consistently. 

 
5.  RECOMMENDATION: 
 
5.1 That the   revised Safeguarding Policy as attached in Appendix A be approved. 
 
5.2 That the policy is used to revise the staff handbook. 
 
5.3 That a series of briefings and training sessions are arranged for staff and Councillors. 
    
 
 
 
 
MARK BEVERIDGE                                                               JANE PEARSON 
HEAD OF CULTURAL AND LEISURE SERVICES               DIRECTOR OF RESOURCES 
 
 
BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
 
APPENDIX 1 – SAFEGUARDING POLICY (REVISED OCT 2023) 
 
 
   
 
For further information please ask for Mark Beveridge, ext 4479 

Page 8



 
October 2023  Version 2.1 
 

  

 
  
  

  
  

 

 
 

Safeguarding  

 Policy  

  
 

Important! 
If you’re worried about a child, young person  
or adult please use the flowchart on the back 
page to decide the correct course of action   

  

Page 9



 
October 2023  Version 2.1 
 

    

CONTENTS 
 
Policy Administration ......................................................................................................................3 

Policy Ownership .........................................................................................................................3 

Version Control and Review Date ...............................................................................................3 

Equality Implications ..................................................
[...]
low colleague, etc) makes an allegation to 
you about another member of staff:  

  
• Do NOT investigate yourself but speak to your line manager  
• Your line manager will contact the DSCO and HR Manager  
• The DSO or Head of Human Resources will contact the LADO directly at the 

earliest available opportunity.  
  

If you have concerns about your line manager, the DSCO, or anyone else that may 
make the above process inappropriate, please refer to the Council’s ‘Whistleblowing’ 
Policy Whistleblowing_Policy_v1_Dec22.pdf.   

  
7.9 The Welfare of Staff   
  

Ribble Valley Borough Council is committed to following the correct process for dealing 
with any allegation against a member of staff, but it is also mindful of the welfare of that 
staff member and will provide appropriate help and support to them. Line managers, in 
liaison with HR, will offer their staff members appropriate advice and support.  

  
  

Page 18

http://intranet/downloads/Whistleblowing_Policy_v1_Dec22.pdf


11 
 

Yes

Throughout the above, please keep notes.  This ensures we can maintain a full record of all safeguarding issues encountered by staff, 
allowing us to learn for future incidents.  Please forward your notes to the DSO, Mark Beveridge, they will be kept in accordance with 

GDPR.  The DSO will also advise on confidentiality and if a referral to LCC or the Police is required with or without consent.

Yes

No

Yes

No

No

Yes No

No

Yes

No

Yes

 
 
 
 
If an incident occurs or you have concerns, please follow the flowchart below to understand what 

to do: 
 

Taking Action

Start Here
Is there a serious and immediate 

threat to a child? Call 999

Is it a safeguarding concern?

Is it during normal working hours?

Is your line manager 
available?

Contact LCC
Social Services on

0300 123 6722
8pm – 8am

M-F/weekends/Bank Hols

Low level concern.

Have you got consent from 
family/child/young person to 

make referral?

Discuss the matter 
with your line 

manager.  They will 
advise.

Contact the Designated 
Safeguarding Officer:

Mark Beveridge,
extension 4479 or

HR on 4409: Liz Rawson or 
Julie Smith

Inform them that 
there are services 
available such as 

Children and Family 
Wellbeing Service

If they are unable to 
advise, then:

Help refused or not 
convenient to speak 
freely.  Discuss with 

your manager

Anyone can 
anonymously contact 
the NSPCC helpline, 
24 hours a day, on:

0808 800 5000

Contact Lancashire County Council 
Social Services directly.

(See page 4 for contact details)

Page 19



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 21

Agenda Item 9
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 23

Agenda Item 10
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 To approve the minutes of the previous meeting
	5 Safeguarding Policy
	submitted by:	JANE PEARSON, DIRECTOR OF RESOURCES & DEPUTY CHIEF EXECUTIVE
	SAFEGUARDING  Policy v2 Oct 23
	Policy Administration
	Policy Ownership
	Version Control and Review Date
	Equality Implications
	Supporting documents or legislation relating to this Policy

	Our Commitment to Safeguarding
	1.	Who to tell
	2.	Procedure for reporting and dealing with concerns
	3.	Decisions about sharing concerns
	4.	Support for anyone reporting or involved with a safeguarding incident
	5.	Code of Conduct for staff, volunteers, and Councillors
	6.	Definitions and Supporting Information
	7.	How to protect children, young people, and adults at risk.
	For further information regarding any of the above contact the ICT Manager on ext 4458




	9 Payment of Honoraria
	10 General Staffing Update



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

Minutes of Personnel 
 
Meeting Date:  Wednesday, 25 October 2023, starting at  6.30 pm 
Present:  Councillor R Elms (Chair) 
 
Councillors: 
 
K Barnsley 
S Bibby 
D Birtwhistle 
R Corney 
 

S Hore 
L Jameson 
D O'Rourke 
 

 
In attendance: Chief Executive 
 
Also in attendance: Councillors  R Ray and R Walsh. 
 
 

401 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies from the meeting were received from Councillor S Farmer. 
 

402 TO APPROVE THE MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 30 August 2023 were approved as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

403 DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY, OTHER REGISTRABLE AND 
NON REGISTRABLE INTERESTS  
 
There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary, other registrable or non-
registrable interests. 
  

404 PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
There was no public participation. 
 

405 SAFEGUARDING POLICY  
 
The Director of Resources & Deputy Chief Executive submitted a report to request 
that Committee approve the Council’s revised Safeguarding Policy. 
  
The Council’s Safeguarding Children’s and Vulnerable Adults Policy had been in 
place for a number of years. Recent amendments to legislation had led to a number 
of changes being required to the policy, together with other changes such as contact 
numbers. The opportunity had also been taken to make the policy easier to read, this 
followed discussions at the District Safeguarding group, where district leads had 
discussed current issues and best practice.  
  
The policy would continue to be included in the staff handbook along with an 
accompanying booklet to help staff understand how they could help with the Council’s 
duty in respect of safeguarding, which was seen as everyone’s responsibility. 
  
UNISON had been consulted in regards to the new policy, and staff would be made 
aware of the new policy in a number of ways.  Staff e-learning and training would also 
be revised. A briefing would also be arranged for Councillors, along with access to the 
staff e-training package. 



 

 
 

  
The revised policy was included in the report for Members consideration. Members 
supported the policy and it was asked that an addition be made to the start of the 
‘Taking Action’ flowchart on page 11 of the policy, to state ‘Is there a serious and 
immediate threat to a family/child/young person.’ 
  
RESOLVED THAT COMMITTEE: 
  

1.     Approve the revised Safeguarding Policy as attached to the report with an 
addition to ‘Taking Action’ flowchart so that it states ‘family/child/young person’ 
at each stage. 
  

2.     Approve that the Safeguarding Policy is used to revise the staff handbook. 
  

3.     Approve the arrangement of a series of briefings for staff and Councillors. 
 

406 MINUTES OF WORKING GROUPS  
 
There were no minutes from working groups. 
 

407 REPORTS FROM REPRESENTATIVES ON OUTSIDE BODIES  
 
There were no reports from representatives on outside bodies. 
 

408 EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
RESOLVED: That by virtue of the next item of business being exempt information 
under Paragraph 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 the 
press and public be now excluded from the meeting. 
  

409 PAYMENT OF HONORARIA  
 
The Chief Executive submitted a report that Committee consider a payment of 
honorarium to a member of staff who had covered the duties of a more senior post. 
  
The factors and financial implications to be considered when assessing the 
application were set out in the report.  
  
RESOLVED THAT COMMITTEE: 
  
Approve the Honorarium payment to the member of staff as set out in the report. 
 

410 GENERAL STAFFING UPDATE  
 
The Director of Resources & Deputy Chief Executive submitted a report informing 
members of general staffing matters since the last Committee meeting. The report 
included information on appointments and resignations, internal movements, 
establishment changes, training, and retirements. 
  
The report noted that 2 new staff had been appointed between 16 August 2023 and 
15 October 2023 and that there had been 5 leavers in the same period. The report 
also noted that a member of staff had completed Qualification training, and there had 
been 2 unreported work experience placements during the previous reporting period 
which had been arranged at short notice. Letters of thanks were to be sent to the staff 
who have left the Council, where appropriate. 
  
  



 

 
 

 
The meeting closed at 6.48 pm 
 
If you have any queries on these minutes please contact the committee clerk, 
Rebecca Tait rebecca.tait@ribblevalley.gov.uk. 


